
TIDRD AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT 

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (the 
"Amendment") is made and entered into on October_, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by and 
between the CITY OF MERCED, a California Charter Municipal Corporation ("Seller") and 
VALLEY CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL, a California non-profit public benefit corporation 
("Buyer," and together with Seller, the "Parties," and each a "Party"). 

RECITALS 

A. Valley Children's Hospital and Seller are parties to that certain Purchase and
Sale Agreement dated as of April 18, 2019 (the "Original Agreement"), as amended by that 
certain letter Amendment dated as of February 12, 2020 ("First Amendment"), as amended by 
that certain letter Amendment dated as of March 16, 2020 ("Second Amendment"). The 
Original Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment and this 
Amendment, is referred to herein as the "Agreement." On or about May 21, 2019, all right, title 
and interest to purchase the subject property pursuant to the Agreement was assigned by Valley 
Children's Hospital to the Buyer. 

B. The Parties now mutually desire to modify the terms of the Original Agreement as
provided herein. 

A G R E E M E N T 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
contained in this Amendment and the Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Buyer and Seller hereby agree as 
follows: 

1. Recitals; Defined Terms. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by reference. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein 
shall have the meanings set forth in the Original Agreement, as amended. 

2. Construction Obligation. The Parties agree that certain timeframes within the
Original Agreement should be changed to accommodate the effects of the pandemic, Covid 19. 
The Parties hereby amend Section 10 of the Original Agreement to change the date by which 
Buyer agrees to obtain all necessary building permits and commence construction of the Project 
as described in Attachment "C" to the Original Agreement from "within twelve (12) months of 
the close of escrow" to "within twenty four (24) months of the close of escrow." The Parties also 
hereby amend Section 10 of the Original Agreement to agree that the time period by which the 
failure of Buyer to commence construction of the Project gives Seller the right and option to 
repurchase the Subject Property shall be changed from "within said twelve (12) month period" to 
"within said twenty (24) month period." 

3. Close of Escrow. The Parties hereby amend the date for the close of escrow set
forth in Section 3 of the Original Agreement to on or before October 30, 2020. 

083060\11858844v7 1 

ATTACHMENT 2





"BUYER" 

Date: October _,2020 VALLEY CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL 

a non-profit public benefit corporation 

By: Valley Children's Healthcare, 
a California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation 
Member 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

"SELLER" 

Date: October _,2020 CITY OF MERCED, 

a California Charter Municipal Corporation 

City Manager 

ATTEST 
CITY CLERK 

Date: October _,2020 
Assistant/Deputy City Clerk 

OVED AS TO FORM: 

.-
Date: October I'.::> , 2020 a �Ji'-

City Attorney 

ACCOUNT DATA: 

Date: October _,2020 
Finance Officer 

083060\11858844v7 3 

Todd A. Suntrapak

President and Chief Executive Officer

14






































